om PTO-1595 (Rev. 09-08) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 10/31/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 7522.2.	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	<ol><li>Name and address of receiving party(les)</li></ol>
James E. Gardner	Name: Third Company LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 🛄 Yes 🔀 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>5401 S. Harvard</u>
Execution Date(s) 12/22/2006	
Assignment Merger	City: Tulsa
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State: <u>OK</u>
Government Interest Assignment	Country:Zip:74135
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 💢 No
Other	document is being filed together with a new application.
4. Application or patent number(s):	B, Patent No.(s)
11/633,927	
······································	
	ttached? Yes XNo
	6. Total number of applications and patents
<ol><li>Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	involved:1
Name: Chad M. Hinrichs, Gable Gotwals	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 100 West 5th Street, 10th Floor	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Tulsa	8. Payment Information
State: OKZip: 74103	
Phone Number: 918 595-4963	Deposit Account Number <u>501971</u>
Fax Number: (918) 595-4990	
Email Address: iplaw@gablelaw.com	Authorized User Name <u>Gable Gotwals</u>
9. Signature: Chard Minowch	October 6, 2008 Date
Signature	"Tetal sumber of participal including crystat
Chad M. Hinrichs Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## PATENT PURCHASE AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, James E. Gardner, an individual residing in the State of Oklahoma ("Assignor"), is the owner of all rights in that certain United States Letters Patent application described in detail in <u>Schedule A</u> incorporated in this Patent Purchase and Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment"); and

WHEREAS, Third Company, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company with offices at 5401 S. Harvard, Tulsa, OK 74135 ("Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, and to the aforesaid patent application described in detail in <u>Schedule A</u>:

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration of the sum of  $\frac{1}{2000}$  for  $\frac{1}{2000}$  paid by Assignee to  $\frac{1}{60000}$  for full payment of the amounts owed  $\frac{1}{20000}$  by Assignor to  $\frac{1}{600000}$  under that certain [Note dated as of  $\frac{10}{600000}$  by and between Assignor and  $\frac{1}{6000000}$  and in consideration of the release of  $\frac{1}{600000000000}$  is lien against the patent application described in detail in <u>Schedule A</u>. Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its U.S. patent application fully described in <u>Schedule A</u>, for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, including:

The entire right, title and interest in and to the United States application as listed in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof, including all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, all patent applications claiming priority therefrom, any patent or patent application that contains the same disclosure as the patent application listed in <u>Schedule A</u>, and all patents which may be granted thereon, all rights of priority therein, all reissues and reexaminations and extensions thereof, and in and to the inventions disclosed therein and including the right to sue for past infringement and to collect damages therefore;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue the same to Assignce in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will do everything reasonably possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain patents and other industrial property protection of said inventions and any continuations-in-part thereof; and

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER WARRANTS THAT: it is the true and lawful owner of all property listed in <u>Schedule A</u>, and that it will execute all assignments and other documents necessary for recordation of the conveyances recited herein as might be required by the U.S. Patent Office.

PATENT REEL: 021641 FRAME: 0238

.

[Signatures on following page]

,

.

## PATENT REEL: 021641 FRAME: 0239

•

.

,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly signed and authorized this day of December, 2006.

Assignor James E. Gardner

Ċ

James Dardon PRESIDENT

(~`

Assignee Third Company, LLC

Thomas C. Humann By:

Title: Manager

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Schedule A

Revised October 3, 2008

Patent Applications assigned:

Serial No.: 11/633;927 **Title:** Thrust Box and Skid For A Horizontal Mounted Submersible Pump

This Schedule A amends the patent assignment executed on December 22, 2006 between James E. Gardner and Third Company, L.L.C.

This Schedule A replaces in total the original Schedule A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignce have caused this Assignment to be duly signed and authorized this 6 day of October, 2008 and is effective as of the date of the original assignment.

James E. Gardner (Assignor)

Third Company, L.L.C. (Assignee)

₿y:

Name: Thomas Herrmann Title: Manager

{758621:}

**RECORDED: 10/06/2008**